
1 8 1 

NINUTES OF A SPECIAL NEETING oF THE TowN BoARD oF THE TowN oF 
R IVERHEAD CALLED BY THE SUPERVISOR UPON WRITTEN REQUEST OF CoUNCIL­
HAN BELL, CouNciLHAN STOTZKY AND JusTICE CosTELLO, HELD IN THE TowN 

HAL L ON lfuESD.AY, OcTOBER 10, 1961 AT 9:30 A.N. 

PRESENT: 

WILLIAH J. LEONARD, SuPERVISOR 

BRUNO F. ZALOGA, JR., 
THOHAS R. CosTELLO, JusTICES oF THE PEACE 

ELHER A. STOTZKY 
ULICK BELL, JR., CouNCILHEN 

ALso PRESENT: JACOB HARDING, TowN ATTORNEY AND THADDEUS ZEHBKO, 

S uPERINTENDENT oF HIGHWAYS. 

J usTICE CosTELLO HADE REFERENCE TO SEcTION 112 oF THE TowN LAw 
AND STATED THAT THE PRELIHINARY BUDGET SHOULD BE ADOPTED BETWEEN 
THE 5 TH AND 10TH DAY OF OCTOBER, REGARDLESS OF THE FACT THAT PRIOR 
PRELIHINARY BUDGETS WERE ADOPTED ON VARIOUS OTHER DATES. 

ToWN ATTORNEY HARDING STATED THAT IT WAS HIS OPINION THAT THE 
PRELIHINARY BUDGET ADOPTED ON OcTOBER ORD BY THE TOWN BoARD WAS NOT 

INVALID. 
J USTICE COSTELLO OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 

sEC ONDED BY CouNciLHAN BELL. 
RESOLVED THAT THE PURPORTED RESOLUTION oF OcTOBER 3, 1961, 

ADOPTING A PRELIHINARY BUDGET AND SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR 
AD OPTION OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET ON NoVEHBER 9, 1961, BE DEEHED NULL 
AND VOID AND NOT HAVING BEEN ADOPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW. 

THE VoTE---CouNciLHAN BELL, YEs, CouNCILHAN STOTZKY, YEs, 
J usTICE ZALOGA, No, JusTICE CosTELLO, YEs, AND SuPERVISOR LEONARD, 
No . THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY ADOPTED. 

COUNCILHAN STOTZKY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING WRITTEN COHHUNICATION 

TO THE TowN BoARD. 
"ftR. SUPERVISOR, FOR THE RECORD, I WOULD LIKE TO REPORT 
AS FOLLOWS: You WERE NOT PRESENT WHEN WE CONSIDERED THE 
BUDGET LAST TUESDAY. WE DID NOT KNOW WHAT YOUR FEELINGS 
WERE ON THE SUBJECT. I GUESS YOU EXPECTED US TO TENTATIVELY 
APPROVE THE BUDGET THAT YOU KAD YOURSELF CALLED US TO 
CONSIDER, BECAUSE AFTER WE TENTATIVELY APPROVED I'l', ftR. 
HARDING TOLD US HE HAD A LETTER FROH YOU TO US, WHICH HE 
HAD BEEN DIRECTED BY YOU TO GIVE TO US AFTER WE APPROVED 

THE BUDGET. 
IN THAT LETTER WE WERE VERY HUCH SURPRIZED TO FIND THAT 
YOU WERE OPPOSED TO THE BUDGET. IF THIS LETTER HAD BEEN 
DELIVERED TO US AT THE START OF THE HEETING, WHEN IT 
PROPERLY SHOULD HAVE BEEN GIVEN TO US, WE HIGHT HAVE 
BEEN INCLINED TO REDUCE A NUHBER OF THE ITEHS IN THE 

GENERAL BUDGET. 



.. 

·~ 
... .. 
tl. 
cij 

en 
Q 
a:: 
<( 
Q 
z 
<( 
1-
(/) 

1 82 

WE CONSIDER THAT NANY OF THE ITENS IN YOUR PART 
OF THE BUDGgT COULD BE REDUCED. THOSE ITENS DO 
NOT HAVE TO BE SPENT, AND WHOEVER IS SUPERVISOR 
CAN BE AS ECONONICAL AS HE DESIRES. 
As WE CONSIDERED THE ITEHS, flR. ZALOGA APPEARED 
TO BE QUITE IN ACCORD WITH ALL OF THEN, AND WE 
WERE QUITE SURPRISED TO FIND THAT, WHEN HE HAD 
THE OPPORTUNITY TO VOTE LAST, THAT HE VOTED "No". 
I SUPPOSE THIS TINE ALSO, YOU WILL ASK THE REPUB­
LICAN NENBERS TO VOTE FIRST, AND THE DENOCRATIC 

11ENBERS TO VOTE LAST. 
HoWEVER, SINCE YOU AND JUDGE ZALOGA HAVE CHOSEN TO 
HAKE A POLITICAL ISSUE OF THE BUDGET, I THINK WE 
SHOULD GO OVER EACH ITEH AND SEE WHAT EACH HENBER 
THINKS OF IT. THEORETICALLY WE ARE ALL SUPPOSED 
TO BENEFIT BY THE OPINIONS EXPRESSED BY EACH 

NEHBER. 
IF IT IS YOUR INTENTION TO REFUSE TO PASS A BUDGET, 
BECAUSE YOU FEEL YOU COULD OBTAIN SOHE POLITICAL 
ADVANTAGE, THAT IS YOUR PRIVILEGE. HowEVER, I DO 
NOT INTEND TO HAVE ALL BUSINESS OF THE TOWN CEASE 
JUST BECAUSE NO BUDGET IS PASSED. WE CAN NOT VERY 

OR SEWER, OR POLICE 
WE NEED TO PASS A 

WELL GET ALONG WITHOUT WATER, 
PROTECTION, OR HIGHWAY CARE. 
BUDGET, AND IT NEEDS TO BE REASONABLE. 
I WAS ONE OF THOSE WHO ASKED YOU TO CALL THIS 
HEETING. I NOTICE THE NEWSPAPERS REPORT YOU SAY 
THAT IT IS A 11 TECHNICALITY

11 
AND "sPLITTING HAIRS" 

TO CALL THIS HEETING. BY THIS TINE YOU SHOULD 
HAVE LEARNED THAT THE ToWN BOARD HAS ONLY THE 
AUTHORITY AND POWERS GIVEN TO IT BY LAW, AND IF 
THE LAW REQUIRES THAT THE PRELININARY BUDGET BE 
APPROVED BETWEEN OcT. 5TH AND OcT. 10TH, THAT IS 
THE ONLY TINE IT CAN LEGALLY BE DONE. IT HAKES 
NO DIFFERENCE HOW HANY BUDGETS YOU NAY HAVE 
PASSED ILLEGALLY IN FORNER YEARS. 
You CALLED FOR THE NEETING ON OCTOBER 3RD, AND YOU 
SET UP THE .AGENDA THAT THE PRELININARY BUDGET HAD 
TO BE APPROVED AT THAT TINE. THE TOWN BoARD PAYS 
A TOWN ATTORNEY. WE LEFT IT TO YOU AND HIH TO SEE 
THAT THE PROCEDURES REQUIRED BY LAW WERE FOLLOWED. 
IF WE CAN NOT RELY UPON THE ToWN ATTORNEY TO GIVE 
US CORRECT AND INPARTIAL INFORNATION ON THE LAW, 
THEN I BELIEVE IT IS TINE FOR US TO OBTAIN COUNSEL 

WHO CAN PROPERLY ADVISE US. 
I SUGGEST WE PROCEED WITH THE ITEHS IN THE PROPOSED , 
BUDGET. 

ConNUNICATION ORDERED FILED. 

END. 



183 

A GENERAL DISCUSSION WAS HELD RELATIVE TO THE DETAILED ESTI­
NATES SUBNITTED BY THE RESPECTIVE BOARDS AND DEPARTNENTS. 

ffR. J. LEO SAXSTEIN APPEARED BEFORE THE BoARD AND STATED THAT 
VARIOUS ITENS IN THE BUDGET SHOULD BE NORE SPECIFICALLY I'l'El'fiZED 
T O REFLECT A TRUER PICTURE OF THE EXPENDITURE. 

HE ALSO NENTIONED THAT HONEY SHOULD NOT BE SPENT FOR RECREATIO N 
PARTICULARLY ADULT RECREATION, IN A YEAR WHEN FARl'fERS WERE RECEI V­
ING $1.00 FOR THEIR POTATOES. 

HE ALSO OBJECTED TO THE ITEl'f IN THE BUDGET "COJ'fPREHENSIVE PLA N" 
UNDER PLANNING BOARD. HE FELT THIS WAS A WASTE OF l'fONEY. 

ffRs. RITA Sil'fANDL, 11Rs. 11ILES FAIRLEY AND 11R. JoHN BENEDICT, 
REPRESENTING THE RECREATION COJ'fNISSIONJ APPEARED BEFORE THE 
BoARD AND EXPLAINED THE VARIOUS ITEl'fS IN THE RECREATION DEPART­
l'fENT BUDGET AND REQUESTED THAT THIS BUDGET BE APPROVED AS SUBNITT­
ED. 

J1R. WILLIAN Bu~ APPEARED BEFORE THE BoARD AND STATED THAT 
SALARIES SHOULD BE KEPT AT A DECENT LEVEL IN ORDER THAT CAPABLE 
PEOPLE BE ATTRACTED TO HOLD TOWN JOBS. 

J1R. ROBERT STIVERS APPEARED BEFORE THE BeARD AND STATED THAT 
THE BUDGET SHOULD BE ADOPTED IN FULL AS IT WAS ON OCTOBER 3RD, 
AS HE FELT THAT THE TOWNSPEOPLE WOULD ACCEPT IT. 

11Rs. RoBERT ToRl'fEY, CHAIRNAN oF THE ZoNING BoARD oF APPEALS 
APPEARED BEFORE THE BoARD AND STATED THAT ASIDE FRON THE SALARIES 
OF THE CHAIRNAN AND CONSULTANT OF THE PLANNING BOARD , SHE WOULD 
STRONGLY OBJECT IF NEl'fBERS OF THE PLANNING BOARD RECEIVED l'fORE 
SALARY THAN NENBERS OF THE ZoNING BoARD OF APPEALSJ AS SHE FELT 
THAT THE ZoNING BoARD OF APPEALS DOES AS NUCH WORK AS THE PLANN­
ING BoARD. 

J1El'fBERS OF THE BOARD WERE POLLED ON VARIOUS ITEl'fS IN THE 
BUDGET AND SEVERAL APPROPRIATIONS WERE REDUCED INCLUDING $3000 . 
IN THE RECREATION DEPARTl'fENT BUDGET. 

THE SUPERVISOR RECESSED THE l'fEETING SEVERAL Til'fES SO THAT THE 
BoARD l'fEl'fBERS COULD HAVE LUNCH AND DINNER. 

CouNCILl'fAN BELL OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 
SECONDED BY COUNC I Ll'fAN STOTZKY. 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE PRELil'fiNARY BUDGET oF THE TowN OF 
RIVERHEAD FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 1962 BE 
APPROVED AND FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE ToWN CLERK, AT RIVERHEAD, 
NEW YORKJ AND l'fADE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY ANY INTERESTED 
PERSON AT ALL REASONABLE HOURS. 

BE IT FuRTHER REsOLVED THAT THE TowN BoARD OF THE TowN OF 
RIVERHEAD WILL l'fEET AND REVIEW SAID PRELil'fiNARY BUDGET AND HOLD 
A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON AT THE ROANOKE ELEl'fENTARY SCHOOL AUDIT­
ORIUl'f ON ROANOKE A VENUE, THAT AT SUCH HEARING ANY PERSON l'fA Y BE 
HEARD IN FAVOR OF OR AGAINST ANY ITEl'f THEREIN CONTAINED. 

THE VoTE---CouNCILl'fAN BELLJ YEsJ CouNCILl'fAN STOTZKYJ YEs, 
JusTICE ZALOGAJ No, JusTICE CosTELLOJ NoJ AND SUPERVISOR LEONARD, 
No. THE RESOLUTION WAS DEFEATED FOR LACK OF AFFIRl'fATIVE VOTE 
OF THE l'fAJORITY OF THE BOARD. 

JUSTICE ZALOGA STATED THAT HE WOULD VOTE FOR THE ADOPTION 
OF THE BUDGET IF THE $3000. CUT FRON THE RECREATION DEPARTl'fENT 



184 

BUDGET WAS PUT BACK~ AND IF THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD AFTER 
ELECTION DAY TO ALLOW THE JUSTICE ELECTED TO VOTE ON THE 1962 
B UDGET. 

JUSTICE COSTELLO STATED THAT THE RECREATION PROGRA/1 SHOULD BE 
CURTAILED BUT THAT HE WOULD C0!1PR011ISE AND PUT THE $3000. CUT 
FR011 THE RECREATION DEPART11ENT BUDGET BACK IN. 

HE FURTHER STATED THAT HE FELT THE PUBLIC HEARING ON THE BUDGET 
S HOULD BE HELD BEFORE ELECTION DAY AS THE PUBLIC SHOULD BE ALLOWED 
TO BE HEARD PRIOR TO ELECTION DAY. 

S UPERVISOR LEONARD OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 
SE CONDED BY J USTICE CosTELLO. 

R ESOLVED THAT THE TowN BoARD DOES HEREBY PREPARE AND APPRO VE 
AS THE PRELI11INARY BUDGET OF THIS TOWN FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGIN­
N I N G ON THE 1sT DAY OF JANUARY~ 1962~ AND ENDING DECE11BER 31sT~ 
1962~ THE ITE11IZED STATE11ENT OF ESTI11ATED REVENUES AND EXPENDI­
T UR ES HERETO ATTACHED AND HADE A PART OF THIS RESOLUTION~ AND BE 
IT 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT SUCH PRELI11INARY B UDGET SHALL BE FILED 
I N THE OFF ICE OF THE TOWN CLERK WHERE IT SHALL BE A VA I LABLE FOR 
PUBLIC INSPECTION BY ANY INTERESTED PERSON AT ALL REASONABLE 
HOURS~ AND BE IT 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS BoAR D SHALL 11EE T AT 8 P. N. oN THE 
6TH DAY oF NovE11BER~ 1961~ AT THE TowN HALL~ RIVERHEAD~ N. Y.~ 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF HOLDING A PUBLIC HEARING UPON SUCH PRELI11INARY 

BUDGET~ 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE TowN CLERK GIVE DUE NOTICE OF sucH 
PUB LIC HEARING IN THE 11ANNER PROVIDED IN SECTION 113 OF THE TOWN 
LAW~ AND THAT SUCH NOTICE BE PUBLISHED IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE 
F OLLOWING FOR11: 



BOARD OF APPEALS 
NOTICE OF HEARING UPON PRELIMINARY BUDGET Salaries of Members-! at 750.-4 at 500. each $ 

Notice is hereby given that the preliminary budget of the Town of Salary of Consultant · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

2,750.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 Riverhead for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1962, has been Salaries of Clerks .... .. ............ . ..... .. . 

wmpleted and •filed in the office of the Town Clerk, at Riverhead, Office and other expenses . .. . ..... ...... .. . . 500.00 

N. y , where it is available for inspection by any interested person ar ---
,,t all reasonable hours. T AL BOARD OF APPEALS ....... .. . 

Further notice is hereby given that the Town Board of the Town P~ING BOARD 
of Riverhead will meet and review said preliminary budget and Salanes of Members-5 at 500. each ...... . . $ 2,500.00 

750.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 
5,000.00 

hold a publ ic hearing thereon, at the Town Hall on Second Street Salary of Consultant · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
and Roanoke Avenue in said Town at 8:00 o 'clock P. M., on the Salary of Clerk .. · · · · · · · · · · · · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

d f November 1961 d th t t h h 
. Office and other expenses .... . ............ . 

6th ay o , , an a a sue earmg any person Co h · •PI 
roay be heard in favor of or against the preliminary budget as mpre ens!Ve an · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
compil ed or for or against any item or ·items therein contained. ----

Pursuant to Section 113 of the Town •Law, the proposed estimates TarAL PLANNING BOARD · · · · · · · · · · · · 

u·e sj)eCified as foHows: 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
Appn.priations 

: TOWN HALL AND OFFICES: 
Rental of Town Hall .... . ................... $ 
Compensat ion of Employees . . . . .... ........ . . 
Purchase of furniture and equipment . ... . . 
' epalrS, Lights, Heat and Telephones ..... . 

·Jt! er Expenses . . . . . . . .... . ................. . 
.) •es-Membership-Association of Towns ... . 
'!nsurance: 
·.:ompensation . .................... . . . ........ . 
)fficial Bonds and Other ....... . .. .. . . . .. . 
:'ire and Liability . ... .. ...... .. .......... . . . 
P rmting and Advertising (all departments) .. 
Publicity Fund .... .. . ........... . .. . . ....... . 
Employees' Retirement System (Town Share) 
:,OC:ial Security Contribution Fund (Town Share) 

TOTAL TOWN BOARD ................ . . 
UPERVISOR 
Salary of Supervisor . . ................... . $ 
Salary of Senior Account Clerk ........... . 
Office and other expenses .................. . 
2 ension of Taxes-Assessors' ...... . ...... . 

TOTA!L SUPElRVfSOR . . . .... . . . . 

7,200.00 
9,600.00 
3,000.00 
7,500.00 
5,000.00 

180.00 

6,000.00 
820.00 

15,500.00 
5,000.00 
1,500.00 

27,000.00 
10,000.00 

7,750.00 
6,500.00 

500.00 
300.00 

JUSTiCES OF TilE PEACE . 
laries-2 Justices at $5,500. each ........ $ 11,000.00 

Salary of J ust.ce Clerk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 700.00 
Salary of Part-time Clerk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,500.00 
Office and other expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 

TOTAL JUSTICES OF THE PEACE .... 
COUNCILMEN 

Salaries-2 Councilmen at $3,000. each ..... $ 6,000.00 

TOTAL COUNCILMEN . ... . · · · · · · · .. · · · · 
TOWN CLERK 

1 Salary of Town Clerk ... . ........ . . .. ..... . $ 7,500.00 
1,500.00 1 Office and other expenses .. .. ...... . .. · . · · · · · ---

TOTAL TOWN OLERK . . .... ... · · · · · · · · · 
ASSESSORS 

Salaries.J Assessors at $6,000. each . ..... $ 18,000.00 
Salary of Senior Clerk . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . 6,000.00 

' Office, maps, car and other expenses . . . . . . . . 5,150.00 
Part-time Clerk Hire . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 

$ 98,300.00 

$ 15,050.00 

$ 18,200. 

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
APPROPRIA11IONS . ................. . 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Compensation of Policemen ................. $168,000.00 
Pilrchase of equipment, uniforms, maintenance of 

Police Cars, Radios, Office & other expenses 21,500.00 

TarAL POLICE DEPARTMENT .. . .. . . . 
foORESr FIRES .... . .... . ......... .. .......... $ 1,000.00 

Tar AL FOREST FIRES .. .......... . ... . 
TRAFFIC 

Signs, signals, traffic lighting and repairs .. $ 3,000.00 

TOTAL TRAFFIC ....................... . 
DOG WARDEN 

Compensation ... . ..... ....... .. .. . ........... $ 
Other expenses-dog pound and equipment .. 

TOTAL DOG WARDEN . .. ....... . .. . ... . 
BUILDING INSPECTION 

Salary-Building Inspector ... . .... . .... .. ..... $ 
Salary of Consultant .. ... .. ..... . ........ .. . 
Salary of Clerk ............................. . 
Office and other expenses ....... . . ...... .. . 
Traveling Expenses ....... . .... .............. . 

TOTAL BUilDING INSPECTION .. ... . 

TarAL PUBLIC SAFETY ..... .. ....... . 
EDUCATION 

ATTENDANCE OFFICER 
Compensation ............. . . . . ...... $ 

Tar AL EDUCATION ..... 
1 PUBLIC UTILITIES 

5,200.00 
1,500.00 

5,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

200.00 
300.00 

400.00 

Compensation of Town Dump Employees ... . $ 9,100.00 
Other Expenses of Town Dump . . . . . . . . . . . 16,000.00 
Dredging and Bulkheading . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,000.00 
Peconic River Buoy Lights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,500.00 

$ 6,000.00 Purchase of Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000.00 

TOTAL PUBLIC UTILITIES ........... . 
~ECREATION 

Park and Beaches; 
S 9,000.00 Compensation of Park, Lifeguard & Beach 

Attendants ......... . ....... . ................ $ 13,800.00 
Other Expenses-Parks and Beaches . . . . . . . . 7,800.00 

'atriotic Observances (Memorial Day) 50.00 
~REATION DEPARTMENT (Youth and 

Adult Projects) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,164.00 

$ 30.150.00 TarAL PARKS, BEACHES MID . .. .. . 

$ 6,250.00 

$ 10,250.00 

$207,400.00 

$189,500.00 

s 1,000.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 6,700.00 

$ 7,500.00 

$207.700.00 

$ 400.00 

$ 38,600.00 

RECREATION DEPARTMENT . . . . . . . $ 46,814.00 
TOTAL ASSESSORS .... .. .. .. · · · · · · · · · · · · 

RECEIVER OF TAXES 
Salary of Tax Receiver .. . ....... · · · · · · · · · .$ 4,000.00 

4,900.00 
1,800.00 

Salaries of Employees ..... . ...... .. .. . . ... . 
Office and other Expenses . . .. . .. · · · · · · · · · · · ----

TOTAL RECEIVER OF TAXES . ... · · · · 
TOWN ATTORNEY 

Salary of Town Attorney .. ... . ... .......... $ 3,500.00 

TOTAL TOWN ATTORNEY .. . ........ . 

MUNICIPAL INDEBTEDNESS AND INTEREST 
REDEMPTION OF DEBT 

Capital Note-Widening of Second Street .. .. $ 3,600.00 
Bond-Beach •Property . . . . . . . . . . . 4,000.00 

$ 10,700.00 
TOTAL REDEMPTION OF DEBT . . . . . $ 7,600.00 

INTEREST ON DEBT 
Widening of Second Street-Capital Note .. $ 90.00 

$ 3,500.00 Beach Property-Bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 946.00 

TarAL INTEREST ON DEBT ......... . $ 1,036.00 



CIJNSI'RUCTION & PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS 
Construction of Curbs, Gutters and Sidewalks $ 10,000.00 
c onstruction of R!Jcharge Basins and Purohase 20,00().00 

TOfAL CO:-.fSTRUCTION & PERMANENT 
IMPROVEMENTS ......... . ......... .. . 

r.uscELLANEOUS 
Veterans Organizations for 1Rooms ....... . . . $ 
1 ree Conservation ..... . . . ............ . . . . . . . . 
Suffolk County Historical Society ... ... .... . 

400.00 
1,000.00 

300.00 
---

TOfAL MISCELLANEOUS ........ .. ... . 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS 

Compensation ...... . .. · · . ... . .... · .. .. . . . . ... . $ 
Fees of PhyS\cians .... . .. .. . .. . ...... ..... .. 

600.00 
300.00 

---
TOfAL REGISTRAR OF VI'J1AL .. . .. . 

STATISTICS . . . .. .. . . . . .. . . .. .. .... .. 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRI-
ATIONS . . ... . ...... . .. .... ..... ... .... . 

STIMATED REVENUES-GENERAL FUND 
Unexpended Balance . ...... . . ............. $ 
Mortgage Tax .. ... ... . .................. . . .. . 
Per Capita Tax . ............................ . 
Interest and penalties on taxes-Tax Receiver 
Dog licenses (from County) . .... . . ........ . 
Bus Franchises ............ . ... . ......... . ... . 
Building Permits ..... . .. .. .. ... .. .. .. . . .. . . . 
Cesspool Permits . ..... . ........ . ... . . . . , ... . 
Fines and penalties-Justices . . . . . ... .. . . .. . . . 
c ees·J ustices .. . ................... . .... . . .. . . 
Rent of town owned property ............... . 
!'ees of Town Clerk .. . . .. ... ..... ..... . ... . 
State Aid-Youth Commission ............... . 
Recreat ion Dept.-Registration Fees ......... . 
Miscellaneous Revenues ................ . .. . 

TOTAL REVENUES AND UNEXPENDED 
BALANCE ............. . ......... .... . 

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 
APPROPRIATIONS: 

5,000.00 
13,800.00 
51,542.44 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

65.00 
400.00 
250.00 

7,000.00 
6,000.00 
2,180.00 
5,500.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

262.56 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ............... . $207,400.00 
PUBLIC SAFETY .. .. ............... 207,700.00 
EDUCATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400.00 
PUBLIC UTILITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,600.00 
RECREATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46,814.00 
REDEMPTION OF DEBT .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. . 7,600.00 
INTEREST ON DFJBT .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . .. . .. .. 1,036.00 
CONSTRUCTION & PERMANENT IMPROVE-

MENTS ...... . ..... . ......... ...... ...... .. 
MISCELLANEOUS .. ............ . ..... . . 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS ... . . . 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPR1-
TIONS ..... . . . ......... .. .... · · · · · ·· ·· · · 

LESS TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 

30,000.00 
1, 700.00 

900.00 

AMOUNT OF THE TAXES TO 'BE RAISED 
FOR GENERAL FUND .... .. ........ · .. 

CONTINGENT ACCOUNT 
Contingent Purposes 

Tafi\L TAX TO BE RAISED FOR CON-
TINGENT PURPOSES ........ . · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

CIVIL DEFENSE ACCOUNT 
Rescue Squad Expenses . . . . . ...... . . .. .. . $ 4,500.00 
Auxiliary Police Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000.00 

TOTAL CIVIL DEFENSE .... .......... · 
LESS UNEXPENDED BM.ANCE . .... . 

TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR 
CIVIL DEFENSE . . ........... · · · · · · · · · · 

PARKING METER ACCOUNT 
Redemption of Parking Field Bonds . ....... $ 
Interest on Bonds ...... . ........... . .... .. ... . 
Salary-Meter Man . . .... . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 
Rental of Parking Fields, Lights, Repairs & 

Meter Payments . ........................ . . 

6,000.00 
1,584.00 
5,000.00 

5,416.00 
---

TOTAL PAIRKING METERS . . . . . . . 18,000.00 
LESS ESTIMATED REVENUES - Meter 

Collections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,000.00 

$ 30,000.00 

$ 1,700.00 

TOfAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR 
PARKING METERS ............... . . . . . 

TOWN WELFARE 
Home Relief ..... .. ............ . ... . ....... . $ 51 ,000.00 
Burials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 

TOfAL WELFARE APPROPRIATIONS 
Estimated Revenues: 
Unexpended Balance ............... . ......... $ 3,000.00 
Reimbursement of Home Relief from State 28,000.00 
Refunds of home relief from recipients . . . . 1,000.00 

Tar AL ESTIMATED REVENUES . .. .. . 
TOfAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR 

$ 52,000.00 

$ 32,000.00 

TOWN WELFARE . . . $ 20,000.00 
TOWN IHGHWAY GARAGE 

$ 900.00 Redemption of Bond . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... $ 5,000.00 

$542,150.00 

$ 96,000.00 

$542,150.00 
$ 96,000.00 

$446,150.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 6,500.00 
500.00 

$ 6,000.001 

lnterest on Bonds . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,562.50 

TOTAL TOWN HIGHWAY GARAGE . . 
Estimated Revenues: 

Unexpended Balance . . . . ........... $ 162.50 

TOT A<L ESTIMATED REVENUES 

TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR 
TOWN HIOHWA Y GARAGE ......... . 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
GENERAL REPAIRS ITEM NO. I-FUND 

General Repairs ...... $240,000.00 

TOTAL APPROPR!IATIONS ..... 
Esdmated Revenues: 

State Aid . .... ........ .......... ..... . ....... $ 12,123.00 
Unexpended Balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500.00 

TOfAL ESTIMATED REVENUES ..... . 

Tar AL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR ITEM 
NO. I ... . .... . . .... . .... .. ... . .. .. ..... . 

BRIDGE FUND ITEM NO. 2-FUND 
Labor and team work ..... ..... . ... .. .. . . .. .. $ 1,000.00 
Materials for repair and maintenance . . . . . . 500.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ............ . 
Estimated Revenues: 

Unexpended Balance ......... .. ........ . 

TOTAL TAX TO BE RAI·SED FOR ITEM 
'NO. 2 ... . .... . ........ . ·· ·· ·· · ··· ··· · ·· 

M \CHINERY ITEM NO. 3-FUND 
Purchase of machinery, tools and implements $ 50,000.00 
Repair of machinery, tools and implements 25,000.00 
Storage of mach'nery, tools and implements 600.00 

TOfAL APPROPRIATIONS 
Estimated Revenues: 

Snow Removal Reimbursement 

TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR ITEM 
NO. 3 .. . .......... ..... ... .. .......... . 

I\11SCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 4-FUND 
Salary of Town Superintendent .. .. . ......... $ 7,000.00 
Expenses of Town Superintendent 300.00 
Snow Removal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . .. . . 18,000.00 
Other Misce~laneous Purposes . . . 18,000.00 
Snow Removal Budget Notes and Interest 34,112.05 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
Estimated Re.venues: 

Snow Removal Reimbursement 

Tar AL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR ITEM 

$ 8,562.50 

162.50 

$ 8,400.00 

$240,000.00 

$ 12,623.00 

$227,377.00 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 800.00 

$ 700.00 

$ 75,600.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 74,600.00 

$ 71..'112.05 

$ 3,000.0i 

NO. 4 . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . $ 74,412.0: 
SUMMARY HIGHWAY DEPAR1MENT 

GENERAL REPAIRS ITEM NO. I ..... . $227,377.00 
BRIDGE ITEM NO. 2 . . . . . . . . . . . 700.00 
MACHINERY ITEM NO. 3 . 74,600.00 
MISCELLANEOUS I'J1EM NO. 4 74,412.00 

TarAL HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT .... $377,089.00 
Dated: October 4, 1960 ANTHONY F . GADZINSKI, Town Clerk 



187 

THE VoTE---CouNCILMAN BELL, YEs, CouNciLMAN STOTZKY, YEs, 
JusTICE ZALOGA, No, (JusTICE ZALOGA voTED "No" As HE OBJECTED 
TO THE DATE SET FOR THE PuBLIC HEARING), JusTICE CosTELLO, YEs, 
AND SUPERVISOR LEONARD, YES. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON 
DECLARED DULY ADOPTED. 

A C0j1HUNICATION DATED OCTOBER 1, 1961 FROH THE JAl1ESPORT-SOUTH 
JAMESPORT CIVIC AssociATION WAS suBMITTED TO THE BoARD REQUESTING 
THAT A MEMBER OF THE TOWN BoARD ATTEND A MEETING OF THE JAMESPORT­
SoHTH JAMESPORT CIVIC AssociATION oN OcTOBER 11TH, TO EXPLAIN THE 
MERITS OR ADVANTAGES OF THE STATE BUILDING CODE. 

SUPERVISOR LEONARD APPOINTED COUNCILMAN BELL TO ATTEND SAID 

MEETING. 
COMMUNICATION ORDERED FILED. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS ON NOTION AND VOTE, THE MEETING 

ADJOURNED. 

TowN CLERK 

AFG: MVB 


